BIOGRAPHICAL SUMMARY

As of: 26 February 1991

NAME: KEYES, BILLY WAYNE
GRADE, DOR, BRANCH: Colonel, 4 November 88, Ordnance, USAR
MANDATORY REMOVAL DATE: 23 July 1994

HOME ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER: 245 Valley Vista Drive, Jackson, Mississippi
39211, (601) 956-6871

PRESENT ASSIGNMENT: Commander, 40th Ordnance Group (Conv Ammo, DS/GS)
Jackson, Mississippi

CURRENT CIVILIAN OCCUPATION AND PHONE NUMBER: Partner, ILaw Firm of Keyes and
Moss, (601) 969-3800

ENLISTED SERVICE: 25 Jul 62 - 30 Mar 64, Sergeant, Regular Army
SOURCE AND DATE OF COMMISSION: Artillery OCS, 31 March 1964

TOTAL YEARS OF SERVICE: Over 27 Years

MILITARY SCHOOLS ATTENDED: Year Completed

The Artillery School, Artillery OCS 1964

The Artillery School, FA Officer Vietnam Orientation 1968

The Quartermaster School, QM Officer Advanced Course 1973
(Nonresident)

Command & General Staff College (Nonresident) 1978

The Army Institute for Professional Development, Battalion 1981
Training Management Systems - Training Management Workshop

The Artillery School, FA Battalion Refresher Course, 1983
Class Nr 2-83-11

The Artillery School, FA Battalion Refresher Course, 1985
Class Nr 2-85-9

The Army Institute for Professional Development - 091, 1985
Ordnance officer Advanced Course (Nonresident)

National Defense University, National Defense Security 1986
Management (Nonresident)

EDUCATION DECREES: Degrees Received/Years Attended

4 Years, High School, lLaurel, Mississippi Graduated 1955

5 Years, University of Mississippi, Graduated 1960
University, Mississippi BBA (Production Management)

1955 - 1960

2 Years, University of Mississippi, BPA (City Management)

University, Mississippi 1960 - 1962

Jackson School of Law, Jackson, Mississippi JD, 1971
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DECORATTONS, SERVICE MEDAIS AND BADGES:

Good Conduct Medal
National Defense Service Medal
Vietnam Service Medal
Army Commendation Medal
Awd 10IC 1969; 20IC 1977; 30LC 1982; 40LC 1987
Bronze Star Medal
Awd 1st 18Mar69; 2d 22Jul69; 3rd 22Sep69
Air Medal
Awd 1, 2, 3 & 4 OLC in 1969
Republic of Vietnam Campaign Medal
Army Reserve Components Achievement Medal
Subsequent awards in 1978; 1982, 1986
Armed Forces Reserve Medal

CHRONOLOGICAL IIST OF APPOINTMENTS:
PROMOTTONS COMPONENT
2IT USAR
1T USAR
11T AUS

CPT AUS

CPT USAR
MAT USAR
ITC USAR
COL USAR

USAR-Not on Active Duty

Control Group (Annual Training)
Control Group (Reinforcement)

Active Duty
Headquarter Clerk, Enlisted
OCS Candidate
Forward Observer, HH&S Btry 6th Bn, 8lst Arty, 11th AAD
Training Officer, 5th Bn, 1lst Tng Bde, USATC Infantry
Commander, Company A, 5th Bn, 1lst Tng Bde, USATC Infantry
Student Officer, USARV Transit Det, TDY Arty School
Liaison Officer, 2nd Bn, 28th Inf, 1st Inf Div
Liaison Officer/S-1, HHSB 2d Bn, 33d Arty, USARPAC
Assistant Exo, HQ 3d Tng Bn, USATCFA

USAR-Not on Active Duty
Air Observer, 83d FA Bn

Year Awarded
1964
1964
1968
1968
1969
1969
1969
1974
1980
1987
1987
1987
DATE
31 Mar 64
30 Mar 67
5 Jan 68
1 May 68
10 Jan 70
9 Jan 77
27 Feb 84
4 Nov 88
FROM TO
Oct 64 Dec 64
Jan 70 Sep 70
Jul 62 Sep 63
Oct 63 Mar 64
Apr 64 Sep 64
Nov 67 Dec 67
Dec 67 Aug 68
Sep 68 Oct 68
Nov 68 May 69
Nov 68 Aug 69
Sep 69 Jan 70
Jan 65 Aug 65
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Mess Officer, US Army Garrison, ARSU

Platoon Leader, Company H, 95th Regiment (CST)
Administrative Officer, USARECSTA, 4073d ARSU

Supply Management Officer, 365th Supply & Service Bn
Commander, 894th Quartermaster Company

Adjutant, 365th Supply & Service Battalion

Supply Distribution Officer, 365th S & S Battalion
S2/3 Officer, 365th Supply & Service Battalion
Logistics Officer, 365th Supply & Service Battalion
Race Relations/Equal Opportunity Officer, 40th Ord Grp
S4 Officer, 40th Ordnance Group

Executive Officer, 3d Battalion 83d Field Artillery
Battalion Commander, 3d Battalion 83d Field Artillery
Executive Officer, 40th Ordnance Group

Acting Commander, 40th Ordnance Group

Commander, 40th Ordnance Group

Sep 65
Nov 65
Nov 66
Oct 70
Feb 71
Jan 73
Jan 74
Jan 75
Jul 76
Nov 76
Apr 78
Apr 82
Feb 84
Feb 87
May 89
Aug 89

KEXEGEE

Jun
Oct
Oct

65
66
67
71
72
73
74
76
76
76

Mar 82

Jan
Jan
May
Aug

84
87
89
89



