BIOGRAPHICAL SUMMARY

As of: 26 February 1991

NAME: KEYES, BILLY WAYNE

GRADE, DOR, BRANCH: Colonel, 4 November 88, Ordnance, USAR

MANDATORY REMOVAL DATE: 23 July 1994

HOME ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER: 245 Valley Vista Drive, Jackson, Mississippi

39211, (601) 956-6871

Commander, 40th Ordnance Group (Conv Ammo, DS/GS) PRESENT ASSIGNMENT:

Jackson, Mississippi

CURRENT CIVILIAN OCCUPATION AND PHONE NUMBER: Partner, Law Firm of Keyes and

Moss, (601) 969-3800

ENLISTED SERVICE: 25 Jul 62 - 30 Mar 64, Sergeant, Regular Army

SOURCE AND DATE OF COMMISSION: Artillery OCS, 31 March 1964

TOTAL YEARS OF SERVICE: Over 27 Years

MILITARY SCHOOLS ATTENDED:	Year Completed
The Artillery School, Artillery OCS	1964
The Artillery School, FA Officer Vietnam Orientation	1968
The Quartermaster School, QM Officer Advanced Course (Nonresident)	1973
Command & General Staff College (Nonresident)	1978
The Army Institute for Professional Development, Battalion Training Management Systems - Training Management Workshop	1981
The Artillery School, FA Battalion Refresher Course, Class Nr 2-83-11	1983
The Artillery School, FA Battalion Refresher Course, Class Nr 2-85-9	1985
The Army Institute for Professional Development - 091, Ordnance officer Advanced Course (Nonresident)	1985
National Defense University, National Defense Security Management (Nonresident)	1986

EDUCATION DECREES:

Degrees Received/Years Attended

		High School, Laurel, Mississippi	
5	Years,	University of Mississippi,	

University, Mississippi

2 Years, University of Mississippi, University, Mississippi Jackson School of Law, Jackson, Mississippi

Graduated 1955 Graduated 1960 BBA (Production Management) 1955 - 1960 BPA (City Management)

1960 - 1962 JD, 1971

500-500 CONTROL 100-500 CONT			
DECORATIONS, SERVICE MEDALS AND BADGES:	Year Aw	varded	
Good Conduct Medal	1	964	
National Defense Service Medal	1	1964	
Vietnam Service Medal	1	968	
Army Commendation Medal	1	1968	
Awd 10LC 1969; 20LC 1977; 30LC 1982; 40LC 198	37		
Bronze Star Medal		1969	
Awd 1st 18Mar69; 2d 22Jul69; 3rd 22Sep69			
Air Medal	3	1969	
Awd 1, 2, 3 & 4 OLC in 1969			
Republic of Vietnam Campaign Medal	1	L969	
Army Reserve Components Achievement Medal	1	1974	
Subsequent awards in 1978; 1982, 1986			
Armed Forces Reserve Medal	2	1980	
Army Service Ribbon	3	1987	
Army Reserve Components Overseas Training Ribbs	on 3	1987	
Meritorious Service Medal		1987	
CHRONOLOGICAL LIST OF APPOINTMENTS:			
PROMOTIONS COMPONENT	DAT	<u>re</u>	
2LIT USAR	31 1	Mar 64	
1IIT USAR	30 1	Mar 67	
1LT AUS	5 3	Jan 68	
CPT AUS		May 68	
CPT USAR		Jan 70	
MAJ USAR		Jan 77	
LITC USAR		Feb 84	
COL USAR		Nov 88	
CHRONOLOGICAL RECORD OF DUTY ASSIGNMENTS:			
TOTAL VILLE DATE	TDOM:	T	
USAR-Not on Active Duty		10	
Control Group (Annual Training)		ec 64	
Control Group (Reinforcement)	Jan 70 Se	ep /0	
Active Duty			
Headquarter Clerk, Enlisted	Jul 62 Se	ep 63	
OCS Candidate		ar 64	
Forward Observer, HH&S Btry 6th Bn, 81st Ar		ep 64	
Training Officer, 5th Bn, 1st Tng Bde, USAT		ec 67	
Commander, Company A, 5th Bn, 1st Tng Bde,		ug 68	
Student Officer, USARV Transit Det, TDY Art		ct 68	
Liaison Officer, 2nd Bn, 28th Inf, 1st Inf		ay 69	
Liaison Officer/S-1, HHSB 2d Bn, 33d Arty,		ug 69	
Assistant Exo, HQ 3d Tng Bn, USATCFA		an 70	
	5cp 03 80		
USAR-Not on Active Duty			
Air Observer, 83d FA Bn	Jan 65 Au	ua 65	

KEYES, BILLY WAYNE Colonel, Ordnance, USAR

Mess Officer, US Army Garrison, ARSU	Sep 65	Oct 65
Platoon Leader, Company H, 95th Regiment (CST)	Nov 65	Oct 66
Administrative Officer, USARECSTA, 4073d ARSU	Nov 66	Oct 67
Supply Management Officer, 365th Supply & Service Bn	Oct 70	Jan 71
Commander, 894th Quartermaster Company	Feb 71	Dec 72
Adjutant, 365th Supply & Service Battalion	Jan 73	Dec 73
Supply Distribution Officer, 365th S & S Battalion	Jan 74	Dec 74
S2/3 Officer, 365th Supply & Service Battalion	Jan 75	Jun 76
Logistics Officer, 365th Supply & Service Battalion	Jul 76	Oct 76
Race Relations/Equal Opportunity Officer, 40th Ord Grp	Nov 76	Oct 76
S4 Officer, 40th Ordnance Group	Apr 78	Mar 82
Executive Officer, 3d Battalion 83d Field Artillery		Jan 84
Battalion Commander, 3d Battalion 83d Field Artillery	Feb 84	
Executive Officer, 40th Ordnance Group	Feb 87	May 89
Acting Commander, 40th Ordnance Group	May 89	Aug 89
Commander, 40th Ordnance Group	Aug 89	Present
Company of the Compan		